
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2008 - 2009 2009 - 2010 FEBRUARY 2009 FEBRUARY 2010

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $115,648,694 $116,710,265 $8,375,246 $9,645,362
       Realized Bequests 28,160,260 22,370,914 2,650,888 4,570,892

Total Individuals   143,808,954 139,081,179 11,026,134 14,216,254

Corporations 11,324,448 9,446,514 1,786,012 1,863,284
Foundations 34,419,799 22,080,034 3,429,097 4,609,906
Associations/Others 10,333,723 11,544,574 1,596,930 1,783,416

TOTAL   $199,886,924 $182,152,301 $17,838,173 $22,472,860

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2008 - 2009 2009 - 2010 FEBRUARY 2009 FEBRUARY 2010

Cash and Equivalents $190,693,284 $179,804,244 $15,556,116 $22,067,579
Gifts-In-Kind 2,973,336 550,477 1,222,057 997
Life Income Agreements 4,000,711 1,694,173 1,060,000 404,284
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 2,219,593 103,407 0 0

TOTAL   $199,886,924 $182,152,301 $17,838,173 $22,472,860

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

March 2010
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STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $44,053,424 $72,656,841 37.7% 62.3%
       Realized Bequests 12,225,630 10,145,284 54.6% 45.4%

Total Individuals   56,279,054 82,802,125 40.5% 59.5%

Corporations 3,708,090 5,738,424 39.3% 60.7%
Foundations 4,734,221 17,345,813 21.4% 78.6%
Associations/Others 2,513,119 9,031,455 21.8% 78.2%

TOTAL Dollars   $67,234,484 $114,917,817 36.9% 63.1%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 51,244 31,296 62.1% 37.9%
       Realized Bequests 61 69 46.9% 53.1%

Total Individuals   51,305 31,365 62.1% 37.9%

Corporations 341 577 37.1% 62.9%
Foundations 47 100 32.0% 68.0%
Associations/Others 346 196 63.8% 36.2%

TOTAL Donors   52,039 32,238 61.7% 38.3%

March 2010

DONORS % OF DONORS

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   
February 28, 2010

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2007 2008 2009 Feb 28, 2009 Feb 28, 2010 2007 2008 2009 Feb 28, 2009 Feb 28, 2010
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,097 1,022 864 646 676 1,133,442$          1,815,265$          419,961$             362,081$             887,675$               
Art and Design 1,049 870 631 419 343 1,417,761 1,604,012 1,785,659 1,555,824 1,194,306              
Ross School of Business 8,858 9,000 8,310 5,622 5,712 22,911,545 28,404,783 21,634,051 16,695,485 17,453,415            
Dentistry 2,486 2,433 1,977 1,534 1,585 3,189,249 3,172,174 2,740,778 2,249,076 922,170                 
Education 3,708 3,692 3,098 2,355 2,435 3,048,411 4,357,426 757,128 625,790 1,522,141              
Engineering 9,150 9,403 7,878 5,171 5,330 27,490,151 36,416,892 17,559,109 11,389,467 17,011,819            
School of Information 1,178 1,064 913 686 724 2,697,084 822,048 922,929 642,258 586,888                 
Kinesiology 874 1,164 881 577 637 878,138 2,038,034 1,462,978 926,102 359,885                 
Law School 6,312 6,899 6,314 4,613 4,532 17,786,851 18,242,681 18,060,888 13,948,049 12,313,434            
LSA 19,539 20,141 16,948 12,138 12,125 33,539,047 36,372,262 25,023,754 18,286,991 18,192,140            
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,873 4,751 4,284 3,189 3,206 6,108,731 5,160,965 3,076,993 2,365,408 2,003,899              
Natural Resources & Env. 1,062 1,052 838 664 715 2,695,520 3,019,836 2,520,724 1,903,783 1,889,758              
Nursing 1,994 2,081 1,792 1,159 1,200 1,311,380 1,891,758 1,061,837 883,855 1,022,191              
Pharmacy 1,683 1,514 1,210 927 842 2,685,812 2,665,200 2,191,768 1,235,037            2,539,844              
Public Health 2,316 2,104 2,138 1,451 1,345 9,313,205 7,214,452 15,878,716 14,303,575          3,714,498              
Ford School Public Policy 590 690 469 320 444 3,272,927 2,295,223 956,768 857,239               1,267,360              
Rackham Graduate School 5,393 4,740 4,126 3,113 2,721 5,262,409 2,135,443 6,895,034 5,998,521 2,471,086              
Social Work 1,478 1,489 1,402 964 889 1,852,015 1,825,294 881,142 754,812               350,796                 

Health System
   Medical School 20,880 19,834 20,589 13,954 12,887 67,511,110 75,100,119 57,736,048 41,298,229 43,288,658            
   Hospital 9,250 7,327 6,748 4,301 5,215 14,491,280 27,477,487 8,575,340 4,797,572 5,289,506              

Dearborn Campus 4,172 4,230 3,925 2,618 2,586 3,783,401 4,077,630 4,233,562 3,601,546 1,541,567              
Flint Campus 2,098 2,648 2,437 1,522 1,461 3,540,450 3,658,298 8,506,786 7,825,272 1,290,603              
WFUM-TV 7,273 6,778 5,491 4,092 160 746,829 695,199 556,939 410,756 15,587                   

Alumni Association 1,846 1,798 1,440 964 973 939,432               556,817               829,796               467,013 1,019,100              
Athletics 19,688 20,192 18,590 16,782 17,022 21,963,298 26,981,617 23,651,805 18,969,431 21,387,029            
Museum of Art 1,250 1,151 1,298 616 704 8,907,449 10,038,355 2,881,399 1,916,416 2,092,160              
Univ Library 612 658 557 411 462 1,325,686 1,965,649 1,981,522 975,961 323,254                 
Univ Musical Society 1,884 2,094 2,095 1,449 1,319 2,865,026 3,405,744 2,349,652 1,769,392 2,011,782              

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of February 28, 2010

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2007 2008 2009 Feb 28, 2009 Feb 28, 2010 2007 2008 2009 Feb 28, 2009 Feb 28, 2010

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of February 28, 2010

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

Office of the President 457 589 633 439 504 1,346,359 999,288 689,929 478,583 807,200
    WUOM/WVGR 26,504 27,385 33,131 20,748                22,890 3,689,761 4,067,477 4,004,493 2,648,628            2,850,191              
VP Academic & Provost 199 173 192 127                     133 3,830,438 3,377,799 7,865,710 5,709,809            2,059,176              
    CCEW 570 485 381 307                     339 554,922 927,540 471,272 421,249               323,374                 
    Clements Library 708 572 536 465                     497 1,398,682 1,055,233 1,419,264 1,051,685            347,186                 
    Office of Financial Aid 1,482 1,800 1,118 884                     974 4,391,447 7,226,667 6,045,227 4,830,194            2,753,218              
    Bentley Historical Library 247 199 208 189                     198 168,903 53,092 99,528 66,645                 337,001                 
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,967 2,149 2,192 1,121                  968 788,211 515,077 360,077 238,181               240,201                 
VP Development 40 55 50 45                       59 2,416,116 724,676 2,197,691 2,522,052            2,156,850              
VP Finance 219 145 337 56                       336 1,885,782 1,352,471 688,523 1,039,814            107,145                 
    Pending/Unallocated 0 1 0 0 0 0 24,027 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 38 0 0 1 0 12,058 0 0 1,000 0
VP Research 92 60 44 26 67 2,513,968 4,005,816 2,361,177 514,566 952,602                 
    Inst of Social Research 228 164 219 179                     144 2,324,036 2,911,350 3,115,689 2,278,605            4,372,643              
VP Student Affairs 2,783 2,680 2,855 1,850                  1,430 2,369,421 1,400,304 1,333,090 1,068,338            880,618                 

Other 42 32 30 30 34 3,380 2,741 2,635 2,635 2,346
TOTAL  178,169 177,308 169,169 118,724 116,823 300,361,123$      342,054,221$      265,787,374$      199,886,924$      182,152,301$        

TOTAL DONORS  120,195 119,137 115,370 86,647                84,277 16.7% 13.9% -22.3% -22.0% -8.9%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2007 2008 2009 Feb 28, 2009 Feb 28, 2010

Individuals
   Living Individuals 173,776,286$   212,383,415$   148,772,799$   115,648,694$    116,710,265$      
   Realized Bequests 39,762,346       38,612,690      38,413,048 28,160,260 22,370,914         

Total Individuals 213,538,632     250,996,105    187,185,847 143,808,954 139,081,179       

Corporations 21,524,083       22,587,467      17,050,205 11,324,448 9,446,514           
Foundations 48,707,892       52,011,653      43,630,928 34,419,799 22,080,034         
Associations 16,590,516       16,458,996      17,920,394 10,333,723 11,544,574         

TOTAL DOLLARS 300,361,123$   342,054,221$   265,787,374$   199,886,924$    182,152,301$      

Individuals
   Living Individuals 170,169 169,499 161,200 113,736 112,511
   Realized  Bequests 327 336 424 279 263

Total Individuals 170,496 169,835 161,624 114,015 112,774

Corporations 5,615 5,329 5,092 3,113 2,525
Foundations 484 504 474 302 386
Associations/Others 1,574 1,640 1,979 1,294 1,138

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 178,169 177,308 169,169 118,724 116,823

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of February 28, 2010



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2007 2008 2009 Feb 28, 2009 Feb 28, 2010

Instruction 28,511,261$     25,987,602$     29,719,673$     23,464,595$        13,307,255$      
Research 56,392,039 49,748,981 50,033,210 33,802,703 38,011,458
Public Service 27,554,492 29,787,716 26,481,493 16,895,208 21,160,958
Academic Support 12,269,558 11,146,059 12,187,487 8,422,889 6,895,974
Student Service 1,355,480 2,467,358 1,185,523 856,286 870,345
Institutional Support 3,286,630 3,282,040 2,054,017 1,928,852 1,945,828
Scholarships & Fellowships 16,838,892 17,425,000 17,971,755 15,258,421 10,535,967

Total Operating Funds 146,208,352    139,844,756    139,633,158   100,628,954       92,727,785       

Construction 48,310,576 57,128,781 33,990,857 28,642,496         31,996,131       
Endowment 73,884,485 97,853,241 60,145,899 44,833,470 46,475,526
Quasi Endowment 8,973,982 13,181,171 15,295,670 13,245,008 4,951,954
Life Income Agreements 12,761,268 14,985,856 4,959,716 4,000,711 1,694,173
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 152,304 0 2,219,593 2,219,593 103,407
Student Loan Funds 325,764 130,145 141,577 5,883 8,493
Assets 5,073,886 14,572,028 4,941,400 2,973,336 550,477
Other 4,670,506 4,358,243 4,459,504 3,337,473 3,644,355

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 300,361,123$   342,054,221$   265,787,374$  199,886,924$      182,152,301$    

% CHANGE 0.7% 16.7% -22.3% -8.9%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of February 28, 2010



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 7,268 6.1% 444 189,644 427 53 220,729 4,165 58 51,685 891 555 462,058 833
Art and Design 6,407 3.0% 194 292,804 1,509 37 85,811 2,319 46 26,725 581 277 405,340 1,463
Ross School of Business 38,943 10.9% 4,240 10,267,044 2,421 104 126,374 1,215 186 178,232 958 4,530 10,571,650 2,334
Dentistry 8,760 11.6% 1,015 431,846 425 44 31,666 720 135 80,743 598 1,194 544,255 456
Education 41,014 4.8% 1,982 305,866 154 151 35,089 232 72 30,603 425 2,205 371,558 169
Engineering 63,302 6.2% 3,921 2,905,125 741 213 497,349 2,335 259 263,485 1,017 4,393 3,665,959 835
School of Information 7,260 8.0% 583 109,251 187 29 60,101 2,072 32 31,999 1,000 644 201,351 313
Kinesiology 4,998 4.5% 224 41,804 187 104 31,991 308 127 35,587 280 455 109,382 240
Law School 21,174 16.1% 3,410 6,328,631 1,856 101 208,196 2,061 186 216,406 1,163 3,697 6,753,233 1,827
LSA 177,967 4.2% 7,508 5,324,472 709 520 748,334 1,439 1,262 792,363 628 9,290 6,865,169 739
School of Music, Theater & Dance 10,747 6.4% 693 181,611 262 1,078 339,927 315 655 141,900 217 2,426 663,438 273
Natural Resources & Env. 7,103 6.9% 492 250,670 509 53 70,973 1,339 38 42,379 1,115 583 364,022 624
Nursing 11,181 8.0% 895 261,143 292 85 20,145 237 55 12,147 221 1,035 293,435 284
Pharmacy 3,498 14.8% 518 283,608 548 32 408,357 12,761 47 114,027 2,426 597 805,992 1,350
Public Health 12,154 7.6% 919 492,753 536 57 37,981 666 81 78,062 964 1,057 608,796 576
Ford School Public Policy 2,131 10.9% 232 99,964 431 50 189,232 3,785 100 47,923 479 382 337,119 883
Rackham Graduate School 95,037 2.2% 2,123 377,701 178 120 129,911 1,083 204 49,833 244 2,447 557,445 228
Social Work 12,757 5.5% 707 104,883 148 26 5,138 198 34 7,755 228 767 117,776 154

Health System
   Medical School 19,024 5.3% 1,002 1,470,900 1,468 1,599 2,178,052 1,362 6,434 3,931,915 611 9,035 7,580,867 839
   Hospital 947 1,873,457 1,978 2,955 619,761 210 3,902 2,493,218 639

Dearborn Campus 39,565 2.0% 785 578,255 737 172 88,435 514 616 172,323 280 1,573 839,013 533
Flint Campus 29,515 2.3% 672 123,774 184 59 32,325 548 146 53,728 368 877 209,827 239
WFUM-TV 25 2,113 85 117 10,213 87 142 12,326 87

Alumni Association 757 734,663 970 83 44,147 532 840 778,810 927
Athletics 7,233 11,106,095 1,535 5,892 4,075,307 692 13,125 15,181,402 1,157
Museum of Art 315 419,291 1,331 273 110,350 404 588 529,641 901
Univ Library 283 157,021 555 109 64,862 595 392 221,883 566
Univ Musical Society 436 348,340 799 389 186,166 479 825 534,506 648

Office of the President 319 75,341 236 70 437,791 6,254 389 513,132 1,319
    WUOM/WVGR 3,982 512,002 129 14,902 1,561,863 105 18,884 2,073,865 110
VP Academic & Provost 18 251,861 13,992 26 16,794 646 44 268,655 6,106
    CCEW 181 183,833 1,016 101 55,038 545 282 238,871 847
    Clements Library 208 169,362 814 196 85,219 435 404 254,581 630
    Office of Financial Aid 562 814,714 1,450 153 191,346 1,251 715 1,006,060 1,407
    Bentley Historical Library 103 13,262 129 59 6,027 102 162 19,289 119
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 366 82,946 227 502 62,107 124 868 145,053 167
VP Development 37 226,363 6,118 7 61,965 8,852 44 288,328 6,553
VP Finance 15 4,488 299 52 7,157 138 67 11,645 174
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 10 2,425 243 22 4,312 196 32 6,737 211

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of February 28, 2010

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of February 28, 2010

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Inst of Social Research 31 556,399 17,948 29 126,183 4,351 60 682,582 11,376
VP Student Affairs 800 269,396 337 261 137,179 526 1,061 406,575 383

Other 14 880 63 18 1,315 73 32 2,195 69

TOTAL  32,559 30,421,749$   934$      21,329 23,350,368$   1,095$    36,989 14,224,922$    385$            90,877 67,997,039$     748$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 645              10        12         6       3          676          484,981 274,585             21,139 102,000 4,970 887,675
Art and Design 342              1          343          1,192,656           1,650                 1,194,306           
Ross School of Business 5,286           16        389       13     8          5,712       13,912,233         2,399,933          639,392            132,875            368,982            17,453,415         
Dentistry 1,517           4          41         3       20        1,585       643,785              66,979               113,217            78,325              19,864              922,170              
Education 2,402           4          24         3       2          2,435       584,791              826,225             4,079                81,946              25,100              1,522,141           
Engineering 4,956           11        328       9       26        5,330       6,249,169           5,914,742          3,094,426         1,359,346         394,136            17,011,819         
School of Information 700              7          10         5       2          724          211,603              31,117               101,850            239,617            2,700                586,888              
Kinesiology 616              17         2       2          637          277,691              5,225                75,491              1,478                359,885              
Law School 4,372           30        102       17     11        4,532       10,774,047         551,404             202,702            655,531            129,750            12,313,434         
LSA 11,714         37        278       39     57        12,125     12,567,457         3,515,862          529,435            898,009            681,377            18,192,140         
School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,124           10        56         8       8          3,206       833,144              877,147             16,634              274,275            2,699                2,003,899           
Natural Resources & Env. 688              4          14         6       3          715          1,071,129           260,792             111,787            360,000            86,050              1,889,758           
Nursing 1,171           8          13         7       1          1,200       353,113              379,074             49,531              239,766            707                   1,022,191           
Pharmacy 787              4          47         4          842          1,038,318           1,386,352          78,674              36,500              2,539,844           
Public Health 1,272           1          44         12     16        1,345       1,387,282           8,488                 874,362            1,312,647         131,719            3,714,498           
Ford School Public Policy 431              6           7       444          403,143              20,525              843,692            1,267,360           
Rackham Graduate School 2,675           1          37         6       2          2,721       1,115,303           5,259                 17,337              1,333,001         185                   2,471,086           
Social Work 870              9           6       4          889          225,720              1,585                114,833            8,658                350,796              

Health System
   Medical School 12,014         43        251       107   472      12,887     26,105,260         2,719,589          989,823            6,631,907         6,842,079         43,288,658         

   Hospital 5,005           6          98         20     86        5,215       3,176,131           78,680               372,094            1,264,199         398,401            5,289,506           

Dearborn Campus 2,488           1          59         8       30        2,586       1,008,912           1,000                 343,446            128,600            59,608              1,541,567           
Flint Campus 1,422           12        3           9       15        1,461       440,865              312,931             420                   441,259            95,128              1,290,603           
WFUM-TV 153              6           1          160          13,056                2,456                75                     15,587                

Alumni Association 955              3          14         1       973          996,607              5,615                 16,729              150                   1,019,100           
Athletics 16,737         4          218       9       54        17,022     20,445,270         65,014               665,399            33,980              177,365            21,387,029         
Museum of Art 678              7           4       15        704          2,014,549           1,344                58,938              17,328              2,092,160           
Univ Library 448              8           3       3          462          257,484              38,200              26,800              770                   323,254              
Univ Musical Society 1,277           24         4       14        1,319       941,105              95,800              720,000            254,877            2,011,782           

Office of the President 466              13        22         3          504          546,886              256,283             3,406                625                   807,200              
    WUOM/WVGR 22,588         2          167       13     120      22,890     2,399,261           250                    203,283            72,138              175,259            2,850,191           

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of February 28, 2010
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of February 28, 2010
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

VP Academic & Provost 63                8           10     52        133          423,789              130,597            372,425            1,132,365         2,059,176           
    CCEW 331              5           3          339          283,111              5,263                35,000              323,374              
    Clements Library 480              3          4           10        497          305,291              30,100               3,650                8,145                347,186              
    Office of Financial Aid 872              22        24         3       53        974          1,810,515           667,753             42,093              33,847              199,010            2,753,218           
    Bentley Historical Library 186              2           1       9          198          21,289                63                     290,000            25,650              337,001              
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 949              3          8           2       6          968          172,879              34,019               440                   29,000              3,863                240,201              
VP Development 55                2          2           59            422,682              1,696,118          38,050              2,156,850           
VP Finance 333              2           1          336          62,045                35,100              10,000              107,145              
    Pending/Unallocated
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research 40                18         5       4          67            45,129                278,793            424,980            203,700            952,602              
    Inst of Social Research 104              5           35     144          874,957              76,806              3,420,879         4,372,643           
VP Student Affairs 1,265           1          143       3       18        1,430       615,278              3,953                 221,358            29,579              10,450              880,618              

Other 34                34            2,346                  2,346                  

TOTAL  112,511       263      2,525    386   1,138   116,823   116,710,265$     22,370,914$      9,446,514$       22,080,034$     11,544,574$     182,152,301$     
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR FEBRUARY 2010 

Agilent Technologies, Colorado Springs, Colorado 
For support in the School of Public Health $100,000 

Akasha Crystals, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 40,000 

Robert and Marjorie Alpern Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Robert and Marge Alpern Stem Cell Research Fund in the Medical 
School 500,000 

American Academy of Allergy, Asthma & Immunology, Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin; for research in the Medical School 12,500 

American Academy of Neurology, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For support in the Medical School 27,500 

American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering, the Life 
Sciences Institute, the Schools of Medicine and Public Health, and the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 226,331 

American College of Rheumatology, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Medical School 112,500 
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American Digestive Health Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 18,750 

American Foundation for Pharmaceutical Education, Rockville, Maryland 
For scholarships in the College of Pharmacy 15,000 

American Heart Association Midwest, Southfield 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute and the Medical School 19,500 

American Heart Association, Dallas, Texas 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute, the Medical 
School and the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 348,615 

American Society of Hematology, Inc., Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute 18,750 

American Urological Association Foundation, Linthicum, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 76,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Medical School 793,824 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Law School 17,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Medical School 10,000 
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Anonymous Donor 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 50,000 

Arbor Beverage Company, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 11,600 

Arthritis Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Medical School 11,292 

Asia Sermkij Leasing Public Company LTD, Bangkok, Thailand 
For the Amnuay-Samonsri Viravan Endowment for Thai Studies in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 50,000 

ASPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 21,562 

Robert C. Atkins Foundation, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School 190,000 

Autolive, Vargard, Sweden 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 14,975 

Avfuel Corporation, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 17,600 

Bank of Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 10,000 
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Andrew P. Barowsky Foundation, Auburn, Maine 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 71,429 

Zelda V. Bartus Estate 
For the Julius F. Bartus Endowed Memorial Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Engineering 4,000,000 

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan Foundation, Detroit 
For research and other support in the Medical School, the School of 
Nursing, the College of Pharmacy and the Institute for Social Research 104,540 

Grant H. Beard, Bloomfield Village 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,000 

Bechtel Group Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering 15,000 

Alvin M. Bentley Foundation, Owosso 
For the Alvin M. and Arvella D. Bentley Scholarship Fund in the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 37,500 

Kevin L. Beyer, Richland 
For support in the Department of Athletics 20,400 

BorgWarner, Inc., Auburn Hills 
For support in the Department of Athletics 40,000 
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Marlene L. Borman, Boca Raton, Florida 
For the Marlene and Paul Borman Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 12,500 

Jon and Lili Bosse Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 
California; for scholarships in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Boston Scientific Corporation, Natick, Massachusetts 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

Thomas W. Brewer Trust 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 28,995 

Brown Imports Company, Toledo, Ohio 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 10,800 

Bug Juice Brands, Inc., Brighton 
For support in the Department of Athletics 32,000 

Joseph M. Buonaiuto, Powell, Ohio 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 12,400 

Leo Burnett Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Leo Burnett Scholars Award in Business Administration in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 28,000 
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Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School 112,500 

Jerry Capizzi, Chicago, Illinois 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 16,200 

Carls Foundation, Detroit 
For support in the C. S. Mott Children’s and the Von Voigtlander 
Women’s Hospital 1,000,000 

Carnegie Corporation of New York, New York, New York 
For support in the School of Education 50,000 

Carnegie Foundation for the Advancement of Education, Stanford, 
California; for research in the School of Education 31,846 

Casey Family Programs, Seattle, Washington 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 75,517 

Donald L. Castle Charitable Lead Unitrust 
For support in the School of Nursing; and for the Michigan League 19,766 

Catapult Integrated Services, Inc., Wilton, Connecticut 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Golf Classic Benefit Fund 67,500 

Chrysler, LLC, Auburn Hills 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 



page 2.6 

Ralph B. Clemens, Jupiter, Florida 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,400 

Cold Heading Company, Warren 
For support in the Department of Athletics 16,000 

Community Foundation of Silicon Valley, Mountain View, California 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 

William Comrie, Newport Coast, California 
For the Michael Comrie Endowed Hockey Scholarship Fund in the 
Department of Athletics 20,000 

Wallace H. Coulter Foundation, Miami, Florida 
For research in the College of Engineering 1,000,000 

Cummins Bridgeway, LLC, New Hudson 
For support in the Department of Athletics 13,600 

Mark Foote Dalton, Scarsdale, New York 
For Communications Studies Strategic Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Charles A. Dana Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 50,000 
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Dekers Blue Line Club, Ann Arbor 
For the Dekers Club Hockey Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 10,000 

Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 41,250 

DieTech, Roseville 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,000 

Marco E. DiMayorca, Summit, New Jersey 
For support in the Department of Athletics 17,200 

Donia-Ritter Family Trust, Las Jolla, California 
For the Robert J. Donia and Jane Ritter Charitable Remainder Unitrust, for 
the ultimate benefit of the University of Michigan 100,000 

Dorfman Family Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation, 
Bloomfield Hills; for the Henry and Mala Dorfman Family Professorship 
in the Medical School; and for the C. S. Mott Children’s and Von 
Voigtlander Women’s Hospital 136,000 

Dow Chemical Company Foundation, Midland 
For Employee Matching Gifts 13,110 

DTE Energy, Detroit 
For research at the University of Michigan 47,861 
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Ebonite International, Inc., Hopkinsville, Kentucky 
For research in the College of Engineering 25,000 

Engineered Plastic Products, Inc., Roseville 
For support in the Department of Athletics 11,600 

Epilepsy Foundation of America, Landover, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 18,750 

John D. Evans Foundation, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
For support at the University of Michigan 25,000 

Janette Ferrantino, Ann Arbor 
2,026 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Janette 
Ferrantino Pediatrics Research Professorship in the Medical School 100,798 

Flint Rotary Charitable Foundation, Flushing 
For support of the Urban Garden Project at the University of Michigan-
Flint 20,055 

Food Allergy Initiative, New York, New York 
For support in the Medical School 50,609 

Forest Health Services, LLC, Ypsilanti 
For support in the Department of Athletics 13,600 
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Colleen Foster and Chris Canavan Fund of Goldman Sachs, Albany, New 
York; for undergraduate student support in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Foundation for Digestive Health and Nutrition, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 37,500 

Stephen E. Frank, Reno, Nevada 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,240 

Stephen B. Fritz, Eagle, Idaho 
For support in the Department of Athletics 11,000 

Mark D. Gerstein, Highland Park, Illinois 
For support in the Department of Athletics 11,047 

Douglas C. Gessner, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Department of Athletics 14,248 

Paul F. Glenn Foundation for Medical Research, Inc., Manhasset, New York 
For Glenn Award for Research in Biological Mechanics of Aging in the 
Medical School 60,000 

Goldhirsh Foundation, Branford, Connecticut 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute 25,000 
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Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
For support in the College of Engineering and the School of Information; 
and for Employee Matching Gifts 415,150 

James A. Goulet, Ann Arbor 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 18,900 

Donald C. Graham, York, Pennsylvania 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,000 

Linda Greene, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 10,000 

Grisinger Family Trust 
For support in the School of Nursing 28,470 

Brian V. Guz, Franklin 
For the Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund in the Medical School, 
in memory of Michael Guz 10,000 

Harbor Capital Advisors, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Mark W. B. Harms, London, England 
For support in the Department of Athletics 15,000 
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John A. Hartford Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 46,925 

Randall L. Heiser, Brighton 
For support in the Department of Athletics 40,000 

Wein Hirshon Charitable Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Law School 10,000 

How Suite It Is, LLC, Port Huron 
For support in the Department of Athletics 14,400 

Larry D. Hunter, El Segundo, California 
For support in the Law School 10,000 

Robert E. Hunter Estate 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,037 

International Paper Company Foundation, Memphis, Tennessee 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 50,000 

ITC Holdings Corporation, Novi 
For support in the Department of Athletics 48,000 

James A. Jacob, Franklin 
For the Rouge River Bird Observatory at the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 10,000 
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Ira J. Jaffe, Farmington Hills 
For the Benjamin D. Jaffe Family Athletic Scholarship Fund and other 
support in the Department of Athletics; and for the Melvyn Rubenfire 
Professorship in Preventive Cardiology in the Medical School 25,100 

William G. James, Jr., Perrysburg, Ohio 
For support in the Department of Athletics 14,400 

Gail Evans Janensch, Vero Beach, Florida 
For the Gail and Paul Janensch Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate 
benefit of the University of Michigan 10,000 

JDW, II Capital Limited Partnership, Salinas, California 
For the Facilities Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 100,000 

Jewish Community Federation of San Francisco, San Francisco, California 
For support in the Medical School 25,000 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research in the School of Public Health and the Institute for Social 
Research 1,627,907 

Keith A. Johnstone, Bloomfield Hills 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,500 

Wayne D. Jones, Bradenton, Florida 
For support in the Department of Athletics 28,000 
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Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 37,094 

Barbara Kacir, Moreland Hills, Ohio 
2,180 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Barbara Kacir 
Charitable Remainder Unitrust, for the ultimate benefit of the Law School 154,968 

Helen L. Kay Charitable Private Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

Kern International, Inc., Grove City, Ohio 
For support in the Department of Athletics 24,000 

James J. Kochkodan, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Dr. James J. and Stephanie A. Kockkodan Family Scholarship 
Fund in the Department of Athletics 17,000 

Gloria A. Kramer, Belleville 
For the Pediatric Cancer Program in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 10,000 

Lear Corporation, Southfield 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 49,600 

Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
For research in the Medical School 255,000 
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Michael J. Levitt, New York, New York 
For cycling and men’s lacrosse support and other support in the 
Department of Athletics 141,400 

Mollie Parnis Livingston Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For the Michigan Journalism Fellows Program, Livingston Award for 
Young Journalists 40,625 

Kenneth J. Logan Trust 
998 shares of various corporate common stocks and a cash gift; for 
support in the Law School 15,473 

Lutz Family Found of the Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund, Albany, New 
York; for support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 25,000 

Milton and Tamar Maltz, Cleveland, Ohio 
For the Lawrence D. Newman, D.D.S. Adrenal Cancer Research Fund in 
the Comprehensive Cancer Center 25,000 

Lionel S. Margolick, Farmington Hills 
For the Basketball Facilities Fund and other support in the Department of 
Athletics 26,025 

Marine Charitable Foundation, San Fernando, California 
For the Screen Arts and Culture Strategic Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 
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Steven W. Martineau, Mount Pleasant 
For women’s track and field and women’s cross country support in the 
Department of Athletics 20,000 

Mrs. Toni M. Mayfield, Southlake, Texas 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,000 

R. Griffith McDonald, Ann Arbor 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics; and for 
the University Musical Society 10,500 

McKinley Financial Partnership, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,400 

Debby Lunstrom McMullen Endowment Fund of the Ann Arbor Community 
Foundation, Ann Arbor; for the Saginaw Forest Management 
Restoration in the School of Natural Resources and Environment 10,000 

Mehrberg-Schara Family Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For the Mehrberg Fund for Public Service and other support in the Law 
School 20,000 

Paul M. Meister, Hampton, New Hampshire 
For support in the Department of Athletics 40,000 

Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Museum of Art 50,000 
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Michigan Health and Hospital Association, Lansing 
For support in the Department of Athletics 24,000 

Herman L. Miller, Ann Arbor 
For the Dorothy and Herman Miller Mobility Research Fund in the 
Medical School 20,000 

Joel S. Mindel, New York, New York 
500 shares of Cisco Systems, Inc., common stock; for the Ophthalmology 
Alumni Annual Fund in the Medical School 11,950 

Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute and at the University 
of Michigan-Flint 124,946 

National Alliance for Research on Schizophrenia & Depression, Great Neck, 
New York; for research in the Medical School 15,000 

National Hemophilia Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute 10,500 

National Multiple Sclerosis Society Michigan Chapter, Detroit 
For support in the Medical School 11,877 

William A. Newman, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,400 
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Richard M. Noel, Champaign, Illinois 
50,000 Emerson Electric Company corporate bond; for the Richard and 
Rosann Noel Endowment Fund in the Museum of Art 52,217 

Northrop Grumman Integrated Systems Corporation, Irving, Texas 
For support in the College of Engineering and at the University of 
Michigan 18,000 

NSF International, Ann Arbor 
For the NSF International Department Chair in Environmental Health 
Sciences in the School of Public Health 500,000 

Oliver Hatcher Charities, Novi 
For the Child and Family Life Fund 51,000 

Ovshinsky Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Stephen M. Papadopoulos, Paradise Valley, Arizona 
270 shares of Apple, Inc., common stock; for support in the Department of 
Athletics 31,122 

Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 19,799 

Ronald I. Piasecki, Colleyville, Texas 
For support in the Department of Athletics 18,400 
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Plastipak Packaging, Inc., Plymouth 
For support in the Department of Athletics 16,000 

PNC Financial Services Group, Cleveland, Ohio 
For support in the Department of Athletics 14,400 

Richard W. Pogue, Cleveland, Ohio 
For the Richard W. Pogue Fund for Faculty Recruitment and Retention in 
the Law School 100,000 

Power Foundation, Kalamazoo 
For support in the Center for the Education of Women 20,000 

Radar Industries, Warren 
For support in the Department of Athletics 14,400 

E. Stephen and Lucille Ramsey Charitable Gift Account at the Schwab 
Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California; for the Cille and Steve 
Ramsey Team Leadership Award Fund in the School of Music, Theatre 
and Dance 12,000 

Kenneth J. Reinke, Loudon, Tennessee 
For support in the Department of Athletics; and for the Child and Family 
Life Fund 12,100 

Research to Prevent Blindness, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 60,000 
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Arthur Donn Resnick, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Resnick Family Nature Center Fund 42,392 

Gary and Anita Robb Foundation Fund of the Greater Kansas City 
Community Foundation, Kansas City, Missouri; for support in the Law 
School 10,000 

William Robbe Trust 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 170,474 

Debra S. Robins, Potomac, Maryland 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Robert J. Rock, Birmingham 
For support in the Department of Athletics 45,400 

David M. Roebuck, Williamsburg 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 21,800 

Ronald McDonald House of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
For support in the C. S. Mott Children’s and Von Voigtlander Women’s 
Hospital 25,000 

Aaron R. Ross, Longboat Key, Florida 
For support in the Department of Athletics 15,000 



page 2.20 

Georgia S. Rowe, Sun City, Arizona 
For support in the College of Pharmacy 10,000 

Clarence and Ruth Roy Trust 
For the Clarence L. and Ruth M. Roy Scholarship Fund in the A. Alfred 
Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning; and for the Ruth 
and Clarence Roy Bequest Fund in the School of Natural Resources and 
Environment 83,388 

Damon Runyon Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 50,000 

Sabic Innovative Plastics, Selkirk, New York 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

Sanitation Strategies, LLC, Williamston 
For support in the Department of Athletics 31,200 

Stephen P. Sawchuk, Oxford 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,000 

Adrian W. Schmidhauser, McGregor, Texas 
For the Adrian Schmidhauser Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate 
benefit of the University of Michigan 139,317 

Skillman Foundation, Detroit 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics and the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts; and for WUOM 27,500 
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Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Institute for Social Research and the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 100,000 

Society for Academic Emergency Medicine, Lansing 
For support in the Medical School 37,500 

Sontag Foundation, Ponte Verda Beach, Florida 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,800 

James H. M. Sprayregen, Glencoe, Illinois 
For support in the Department of Athletics 13,714 

Vichai Sriprasert, Bangkok, Thailand 
For the Amnuay-Samonsri Viravan Endowment for Thai Studies in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 100,000 

Waldo Devere Sturm, Pigeon 
For the Sturm Family Graduate Fellowship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 100,000 

Tauber Family Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For the Facility Fund in the Department of Athletics and the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business, for the Joel D. Tauber Endowment Fund in the 
College of Engineering; and for support in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business and for the Building Fund in the Law School 400,000 

A. Alfred Taubman Restated Revocable Trust 
For the Building Project Fund in the Museum of Art 400,000 
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James F. Turner II, Traverse City 
For support in the Department of Athletics 16,200 

Victory Automotive Group, Inc., Morristown, Tennessee 
For support in the Department of Athletics 48,000 

Timothy Wadhams Trust 
For support in the Department of Athletics 24,000 

Angela Dobson Welch, Ann Arbor 
One share of Berkshire Hathaway, Inc., common stock; for the Angela 
Dobson and Lyndon Welch Endowed Research Fund in the Medical 
School 107,303 

J. Patrick White Estate 
For support at the University of Michigan 196,118 

Barbara Whitman, Larchmont, New York 
1,500 shares of Leucadia National Corporation common stock; for the 
David Carlyon and Barbara Whitman Dean’s Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 34,403 

Carl D. Winberg, Pasadena, California 
For the Carl D. Winberg, M.D. Fund in the University Library 25,000 

Charles Woodson Foundation, Green Bay, Wisconsin 
For the Charles C. Woodson Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Kinesiology; and for the Georgia A. Woodson Scholarship Fund 40,000 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
Terrence E. Adderley, Birmingham 
American Institute of Aeronautics & Astronautics, Reston, Virginia 
Barbara Merinoff Albert, Penn Valley, Pennsylvania 
John G. Anderson, Hammond, Indiana 
Ann V. Annis, Ann Arbor 
Mary Sing Austin, Commerce Township 
Bruce L. Bartlett, Holmdel, New Jersey 
Frank W. Batsch, Naples, Florida 
Battle Creek Community Foundation, Battle Creek 
Duane C. Bollert, Westport, Connecticut 
John E. Bowman, Shelby Township 
Edward G. Brownlee, Clinton Township 
Susan Thompson Buffett Foundation, Omaha, Nebraska 
Edward M. Burnham, Battle Creek 
Charles C. Burnham Living Trust 
Elizabeth A. Burns, Kalamazoo 
Bush Seyferth & Paige, Troy 
James D. Butt, Okemos 
Cancer Research Institute, Inc., New York, New York 
Cisco Systems, Inc., San Jose, California 
Christine M. Cisneros, Ann Arbor 
Cliff Keen Athletic, Ann Arbor 
William B. Clotworthy, Washington, D. C. 
Colgate-Palmolive Company, New York, New York 
Sallie M. Collins, Hilton Head Island, South Carolina 
Comcast Corporation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Consumers Energy Foundation, Jackson 
Nancy J. Culotta, Ann Arbor 
Curtis R. Jones, Tucson, Arizona 
CVS Charitable Trust, Inc., Woonsocket, Rhode Island 
Elio D’Appolonia, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
Bruce A. DeBoer, Toledo, Ohio 
James H. DeVries, Ada 
Michael A. DiPonio, Bloomfield Hills 
Jim Donahey, Ann Arbor 
Richard and Linda Dyer Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
James M. Edwards, Ann Arbor 
Randall Fior, Brentwood, Tennessee 
Albert A. Folop Trust 
Maxine and Stuart Frankel Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
Seymour Freeman, Delray Beach, Florida 
Eric A. Friedland, New York, New York 
Jeffrey D. Gerson, Scarsdale, New York 
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Joseph V. Gilmour, Ann Arbor 
Beth Grant, Birmingham 
William T. Grant Foundation, New York, New York 
K. Larry Hastie, Ann Arbor 
Jack and Kate Helms Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
Thomas H. Henson, Atlanta, Georgia 
Jay S. Heyman, Highland Park, Illinois 
Honigman, Miller, Schwartz and Cohn, Detroit 
Intel Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Johnson & Johnson Family of Companies, Skillman, New Jersey 
Tina M. Juhasz, Lambertville 
E. John Justema, Dallas, Texas 
J. Christopher Kantgias, Bloomfield 
Keeping the Dream Alive, Detroit 
Robert King III, Bloomfield Hills 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Petoskey 
Thomas E. Kolassa, Battle Creek 
Nita M. Kulkarni, Grand Blanc 
Duane D. Kuzak, West Bloomfield 
James L. Landi, Ann Arbor 
Kevin S. Livingston, Harrison Township 
Barbara A. Luxenberg, Sammamish, Washington 
Andrew B. Lytle, Farmington Hills 
Donald A. MacNaughton, Alberta, Canada 
Gerald E. Matthews, Ada 
McLane Harper Charitable Foundation, Weston, Massachusetts 
Mary C. McMahon, Waterford 
Meijer, Inc., Grand Rapids 
Mary Lee Merrill Gift Fund at the Fidelity Charitable Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
Peter C. Mertz, West Lebanon, New Hampshire 
MGP, New York, New York 
Edward W. Muransky, Youngstown, Ohio 
National City Bank, Cleveland, Ohio 
Roger S. Newton, Ann Arbor 
Nth Power, San Francisco, California 
Ohio Art Company, Bryan, Ohio 
Mark A. Pfleger, Chicago, Illinois 
Joseph A. Pick, Farmington Hills 
Randall L. Pittman, Ypsilanti 
Don and Anne Pollard Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment Program, 
Southeastern, Pennsylvania 
Stuart D. Porter, Wellesley, Massachusetts 
Pratt & Whitney Rocketdyne, Inc., Canoga Park, California 
T. Rowe Price Associates Foundation, Inc., Baltimore, Maryland 
Primrose Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
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Daniel S. Rankin, Lexington, South Carolina 
Ronald L. Rechter, Franklin 
Rickel & Baun, Grosse Pointe Farms 
Sigurd L. and Jarmila M. Rislov Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Rocco’s Heart, Wyoming 
David S. Rothberg, Short Hills, New Jersey 
George W. Ruhana, Chicago, Illinois 
Martin A. and Evelyn S. Samanen Estate 
Michael Santicchia, Dearborn 
Walter G. Scheuerman Estate 
Charles J. Scrafano, Birmingham 
Tadd and Nancy Seitz Fund of the Columbus Foundation, Columbus, Ohio 
Justin W. Spewock, Howell 
Target Corporation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Taubman Endowment for the Arts, Bloomfield Hills 
Taubman Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
Ronald E. Tupper, Pinckney 
Alston K. Twiss Family Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment 
Program, Southeastern, Pennsylvania 
Kent J. Vana, Ada 
Stephen H. VanderVoort, Chicago, Illinois 
Robert R. Van Poppelen, Laingsburg 
Verizon Foundation, Andover, Massachusetts 
Mitchell F. Vernick, Austin, Texas 
Gary J. Wagerson, Southfield 
Kevin G. Watler, Ann Arbor 
Neil A. Weissman, Canton 
Robert D. Weldon, Jr., Bellaire 
J. Michael and Julie Whitted Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Witzenmann USA, Warren 
Maryann P. Zawada, Dearborn 
Fenghua Zhang, Ann Arbor 
Kurt D. Zimmerman, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
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